of acquisition. Valuation reviews for some of the acquisitions are in progress as at 31 December 2012. Accordingly, provisional goodwill arising from these
acquisitions are included in the addition of goodwill for the year.

Wilmar International Limited
Annual Report 2012132

notes to the financial statements
31 December 2012

15.	 Intangible Assets (Continued)
Trademarks and

licenses Total

US$’000  US$’000

Company
Costs

At 1 January 2011, 31 December 2011 and 31 December 2012  794   794

Accumulated amortisation and impairment
At 1 January 2011  (133)  (133)
Amortisation during the year  (264)  (264)
At 31 December 2011 and 1 January 2012  (397)  (397)
Amortisation during the year  (265)  (265)
At 31 December 2012  (662)  (662)

Net carrying amount
At 31 December 2011  397   397
At 31 December 2012  132   132

Finalisation of purchase price allocation

	 The Group finalised the purchase price allocation for the acquisition of Proserpine Sugar Mill and PT Duta Sugar International
during the financial year. The retrospective adjustments to the provisional purchase price allocation were as follows:

 Group

Previously

reported Restated Adjustments
 US$’000  US$’000  US$’000

Property, plant and equipment  7,468,889   7,469,278   389
Intangible assets  4,409,939   4,425,302   15,363
  11,878,828   11,894,580   15,752

Other financial payables  1,131,337   1,147,089   15,752
  1,131,337   1,147,089   15,752

	 Amortisation expense

	 The amortisation of trademarks & licenses and others is included in other operating expenses in the consolidated
income statement.

Brands

	 Brands relate to both the ‘Arawana’ and ‘CSR’ brand names that were acquired in 2007 and 2010 respectively. As explained
in Note 2.11(b)(i), the useful lives of the brands are estimated to be indefinite.

Wilmar International Limited
Annual Report 2012 133

notes to the financial statements
31 December 2012

15.	 Intangible Assets (Continued)

Impairment testing of goodwill and brands

	 Goodwill arising from business combinations and brands have been allocated to individual cash-generating units (“CGU”)
which are also the reportable operating segments for impairment testing.

The carrying amounts of goodwill and brands allocated to each CGU are as follows:

Merchandising
and

Processing
Segment

Consumer
Products
Segment

Plantations
and

Palm Oil Mills
Segment Sugar Segment Others

Total
Segment

Palm
and

Laurics

Oilseeds
and

Grains Milling

Merchandising
and

Processing

US$’000  US$’000  US$’000  US$’000  US$’000  US$’000  US$’000  US$’000

2012

Goodwill  623,638   738,725   28,986   1,605,272   215,912   128,699   11,578   3,352,810
Brands  -   -  1,089,247   -   -   12,659   -   1,101,906

2011

 Restated*

Goodwill  608,375   737,042   28,986   1,596,605   210,960   127,462   10,532   3,319,962
Brands  -   -  1,089,247   -   -   12,378   -   1,101,625

*	 In accordance with FRS 103, the Group has restated the prior year’s figures subsequent to the finalisation of purchase price allocation exercise for the
acquisition of Proserpine Sugar Mill and PT Duta Sugar International.

	 The recoverable amounts of the CGUs have been determined based on value in use calculations using cash flow projections
from financial budgets approved by management covering a five-year period for consumer products, merchandising and
processing, sugar milling and sugar merchandising and processing segments. For plantations and palm oil mills, management
has used cash flow projections based on the age of the plantations. The pre-tax discount rate applied to the cash flow
projections and the forecasted growth rates used to extrapolate cash flow beyond the five-year period are as follows:-

Merchandising
and

Processing Segment

Consumer
Products
Segment

Plantations
and

Palm Oil Mills
Segment  Sugar Segment

Palm
and

Laurics

Oilseeds
and

Grains  Milling

Merchandising
and

Processings

% % % % % %

2012
Terminal growth rates 2.0-3.0 3.0  3.0  N.A. 2.8  2.0-2.8
Pre-tax discount rates 12.0-14.0 14.0  12.0  12.0  9.6  9.6-12.0

2011
Terminal growth rates 2.0-3.0 3.0  3.0  N.A.  2.5  2.0-2.5
Pre-tax discount rates 12.0-14.0 14.0  12.0  12.0   9.8  9.8-12.0

	 These assumptions were used for the analysis of each CGU within the business segment. Management determined
budgeted gross margin based on past performance and its expectations of the market development. The discount rates
used were pre-tax and reflected specific risks relating to the relevant segments. The forecasted growth rates are based on
published industry research and do not exceed the long term average growth rate for the industries relevant to the CGU.

Wilmar International Limited
Annual Report 2012134

notes to the financial statements
31 December 2012

16. Investment In Subsidiaries